

No. 24-1198

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

REUBEN KING

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Middle District of Pennsylvania
No. 5:22-cr-00215-001
Judge Joseph F. Leeson, Jr., United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT REUBEN KING

Robert E. Barnes, SBN: 235919
BARNES LAW
700 South Flower Street, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (310) 510-6211
Email: robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant Reuben King

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Farmers Offering to Sell Guns to Neighbors Cannot be a Constitutionally Cognizable Crime Under the Second Amendment 7

 A. Federal Firearms Licensing Laws..... 8

 B. Second Amendment Application..... 18

 C. Fifth Amendment Application: The Rule of Lenity..... 24

 D. First Amendment Application..... 26

 II. The Forfeiture of Mr. King’s Collection of Personal Firearms Violated the Constitution As Applies to Mr. King..... 27

 A. Constitutional Constraint on Criminal Forfeiture..... 28

 B. This Order of Forfeiture Constitutes an Excessive Fine 29

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution:

U.S. Const. Amend. II..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 1, 2, 4, 24, 28

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... 2, 4, 28, 29, 30, 32

Cases:

Alexis v. State,
437 Md. 457 (2014)..... 25

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602, 113 S.Ct. 2801, 125 L.Ed.2d 488 (1993)..... 29

Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 25

D.C. v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 19, 20, 21, 24

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 20

Lewis v. United States,
445 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 25

<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	24
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	21, 22, 28
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	7, 18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	22
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	21
<i>STATE OF TEXAS, et al., Plaintiffs, v. BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, et al., Defendants. Additional Party Names: Gun Owners Found., Gun Owners of Am., Inc., Jeffrey Tormey, Louisiana, Mississippi, Tennessee Firearms Ass'n, Texas, Utah, Virginia Citizens Def. League,</i> No. 2:24-CV-089-Z, 2024 WL 2967340 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)...	14, 15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028, 141 L.Ed.2d 314 (1998).....	4, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Cheeseman</i> ,	

600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 29
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	25
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32, 3 L.Ed. 259 (1812).....	24
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 178 F.3d 196 (3d Cir.1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Premises Known as RR No. 1 Box 224, Dalton, Scott Twp. & North Abington Twp., Lackawanna, Pa.</i> , 14 F.3d 864 (3d Cir.1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	25
Statutes and Rules:	
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C § 922.....	24, 26, 31
18 U.S.C. § 923.....	11, 12, 19, 23, 24, 26

18 U.S.C § 924.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 12, 13, 19, 26, 31
18 U.S.C. § 926.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	13
28 C.F.R. § 0.130.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 599A.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1131.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2461(c).....	2, 5, 30
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a).....	32
